## SIND ACT NO. VI OF 1986.

## THE PROVINCIAL MOTOR VEHICLES (SIND AMENDMENT) ACT, 1986

[3<sup>RD</sup> November 1986]

An Act to amend the Provincial Motor Vehicles Ordinance, 1965, in its application to the Province of Sind.

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Provincial Preamble. Motor Vehicles Ordinance, 1965, in its application to the Province of Sind, in the manner hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted as follows: —

(1) This Act may be called the Provincial Motor Short title and Vehicles (Sind Amendment) Act, 1986.

commencement.

(2) In the Provincial Motor Vehicles Ordinance, 1965, in section 70, for sub-section (7-A), as inserted by the West Pakistan Motor Vehicles (Sind Amendment) Ordinance, 1972, the following shall be substituted:—

Amendment of section 70 of West **Pakistan Ordinance** XIX of 1965.

"(7-A) A person employed for the purposes of an Organization established under sub-section (1) or the Karachi Transport Corporation a body corporate registered as a company shall be deemed to be a public servant within the meaning of section 21 of the Pakistan Penal Code".